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engineering services for their clients while 
protecting the public welfare and safe-
guarding the ethical standards of consulting 
engineers in private practice. We strive to 
cooperate with public bodies and other orga-
nizations in matters of common interest. In 
addition, ACEC North Dakota acts as a re-
source among our members to provide coop-
erative services and support the advance-
ment of the science and practice of engineer-
ing. 

We believe that infrastructure is the back-
bone of the United States economy. A mod-
ern and efficient transportation system is 
critical for protecting public health and safe-
ty, promoting commerce, and providing mo-
bility. It enables manufacturers to get their 
products to market, farmers to get their 
goods to stores, and workers to get to jobs. 

Unfortunately, our nation’s infrastructure 
remains severely deficient and underfunded. 
According to the U.S. DOT, improving the 
condition and performance of highways and 
bridges requires $142 billion annually from 
all levels of government; we currently invest 
approximately $105 billion. North Dakota 
faces a $2.5 billion shortfall from 2018 to 2023. 

BISMARCK MANDAN 
CHAMBER | EDC 

Hon. Senator KEVIN CRAMER, 
Washington, DC. 

DEAR SENATOR CRAMER: Please accept this 
letter as an expression of my personal sup-
port for the reauthorization of the FAST 
Act. 

In my role as President of the Bismarck 
Mandan Chamber EDC, I actively advocate 
for probusiness policies on behalf of the orga-
nization’s more than 1,200 members. Re-
cently, those efforts have focused on infra-
structure funding. 

At the local level, voters in the City of Bis-
marck recently passed a half-cent sales tax 
increase dedicated to arterial roadway con-
struction. And at the state level, legislators 
are currently debating a bill dubbed ‘‘Oper-
ation Prairie Dog’’ designed to provide even 
more infrastructure funding to townships, 
cities and counties around North Dakota. 

However, there is concern among all of the 
aforementioned political subdivisions re-
garding the uncertainty of federal funding 
after the FAST Act’s expiration in 2020. 
That’s because while we can attempt to fund 
projects to the best of our ability at the 
local and state level, the federal match for 
some projects can mean the difference be-
tween them happening or not. 

The certainty provided by an entirely 
funded and planned federal highway bill 
means more projects in Bismarck-Mandan 
can proceed. As a result, we provide badly 
needed infrastructure improvements for our 
residents and continued opportunity for our 
businesses. 

Should you have any questions, please do 
not hesitate to contact me via telephone at 
(701) 223–5660 or email at 
britter@bmcedc.com. 

Sincerely, 
BRIAN RITTER. 

f 

VOTE EXPLANATION 

Mr. WARNER. Mr. President, I was 
unavoidably absent on Tuesday, July 
30, 2019, for rollcall votes 241, 242, 243, 
244, 245, 246, 247, 248, 249, 250, and 251 
due to a commitment in Williamsburg, 
VA, related to the events surrounding 
the 400th commemorative session of 
the Virginia General Assembly. 

Had I been present I would have 
voted nay on confirmation for Sean D. 
Jordan, of Texas, to be U.S. District 

Judge for the Eastern District of 
Texas—rollcall vote 241, PN205; nay on 
motion to invoke cloture: Mark T. 
Pittman to be U.S. District Judge for 
the Northern District of Texas—roll-
call vote 242, PN207; nay on motion to 
invoke cloture: Jeffery Vincent Brown, 
of Texas, to be U.S. District Judge for 
the Southern District of Texas—roll-
call vote 243, PN510; nay on motion to 
invoke cloture: Brantley Starr, of 
Texas, to be United States District 
Judge for the Northern District of 
Texas—rollcall vote 244, PN512; yea on 
motion to invoke cloture: Stephanie L. 
Haines, of Pennsylvania, to be United 
States District Judge for the Western 
District of Pennsylvania—rollcall vote 
245, PN453; yea on motion to invoke 
cloture: Ada E. Brown to be U.S. Dis-
trict Judge for the Northern District of 
Texas—rollcall vote 246, PN524; yea on 
motion to invoke cloture: Steven D. 
Grimberg, of Georgia, to be United 
States District Judge for the Northern 
District of Georgia—rollcall vote 247, 
PN566; nay on motion to invoke cloture 
on Jason K. Pulliam, of Texas, to be 
United States District Judge for the 
Western District of Texas—rollcall 
vote 248, PN454; yea on motion to in-
voke cloture on Martha Maria Pacold, 
of Illinois, to be United States District 
Judge for the Northern District of Illi-
nois—rollcall vote 249, PN780; yea on 
motion to invoke cloture on Steven C. 
Seeger, of Illinois, to be United States 
District Judge for the Northern Dis-
trict of Illinois—rollcall vote 250, 
PN782; and nay on motion to invoke 
cloture on William Shaw Stickman IV, 
of Pennsylvania, to be United States 
District Judge for the Western District 
of Pennsylvania—rollcall vote 251, 
PN727. 

f 

VOTE EXPLANATION 
Mr. KAINE. Mr. President, on July 

30, 2019, I was absent for the following 
rollcall votes due to a commitment in 
Williamsburg, VA, for an event sur-
rounding the 400th commemorative ses-
sion of the Virginia General Assembly. 

Had I been present I would have 
voted ‘‘nay’’ on confirmation: Sean D. 
Jordan, of Texas, to be U.S. District 
Judge for the Eastern District of 
Texas—rollcall vote 241, PN205; ‘‘nay’’ 
on motion to invoke cloture: Mark T. 
Pittman to be U.S. District Judge for 
the Northern District of Texas—roll-
call vote 242, PN207; ‘‘nay’’ on motion 
to invoke cloture: Jeffery Vincent 
Brown, of Texas, to be U.S. District 
Judge for the Southern District of 
Texas—rollcall vote 243, PN510; ‘‘nay’’ 
on motion to invoke cloture: Brantley 
Starr, of Texas, to be United States 
District Judge for the Northern Dis-
trict of Texas—rollcall vote 244, PN512; 
‘‘yea’’ on motion to invoke cloture: 
Stephanie L. Haines, of Pennsylvania, 
to be United States District Judge for 
the Western District of Pennsylvania— 
rollcall vote 245, PN453; ‘‘yea’’ on mo-
tion to invoke cloture: Ada E. Brown 
to be U.S. District Judge for the North-

ern District of Texas—rollcall vote 246, 
PN524; ‘‘yea’’ on motion to invoke clo-
ture Steven D. Grimberg, of Georgia, to 
be United States District Judge for the 
Northern District of Georgia—rollcall 
vote 247, PN566; ‘‘nay’’ on motion to in-
voke cloture on Jason K. Pulliam, of 
Texas, to be United States District 
Judge for the Western District of 
Texas—rollcall vote 248, PN454; ‘‘yea’’ 
on motion to invoke cloture on Martha 
Maria Pacold, of Illinois, to be United 
States District Judge for the Northern 
District of Illinois—rollcall vote 249, 
PN780; ‘‘yea’’ on motion to invoke clo-
ture on Steven C. Seeger, of Illinois, to 
be United States District Judge for the 
Northern District of Illinois—rollcall 
vote 250, PN782; and ‘‘nay’’ on motion 
to invoke cloture on William Shaw 
Stickman IV, of Pennsylvania, to be 
United States District Judge for the 
Western District of Pennsylvania—roll 
call vote 251, PN727. 

f 

BUDGET SCOREKEEPING REPORT 
Mr. ENZI. Mr. President, I wish to 

submit to the Senate the budget 
scorekeeping report for July 2019. The 
report compares current-law levels of 
spending and revenues with the 
amounts the Senate agreed to in the 
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018, BBA18. 
This information is necessary for the 
Senate Budget Committee to deter-
mine whether budgetary points of 
order lie against pending legislation. 
The Republican staff of the Budget 
Committee and the Congressional 
Budget Office, CBO, prepared this re-
port pursuant to section 308(b) of the 
Congressional Budget Act, CBA. 

This is my sixth scorekeeping report 
this year. My last filing can be found in 
the CONGRESSIONAL RECORD for June 26, 
2019. The information included in this 
report is current through July 26, 2019. 

Since my last filing, Congress has 
cleared four pieces of legislation with 
significant budgetary effects. The first, 
the Emergency Supplemental Appro-
priations for Humanitarian Assistance 
and Security at the Southern Border 
Act, 2019, P.L. 116–26, provided nearly 
$4.6 billion in emergency funding to ad-
dress needs at the Nation’s southern 
border. The second measure with sig-
nificant budgetary effects, P.L. 116–29, 
provided for a 2-week extension of the 
Medicaid community health services 
demonstration program. The third, the 
Protecting Affordable Mortgages for 
Veterans Act of 2019, P.L. 116–33, re-
vises loan seasoning requirements re-
lated to a refinanced Veterans Affairs 
housing loan. The fourth, the Never 
Forget the Heroes: James Zadroga, Ray 
Pfeifer, and Luis Alvarez Permanent 
Authorization of the September 11th 
Victim Compensation Fund Act, P.L. 
116–34, appropriates such sums as nec-
essary for the Victims Compensation 
Fund to pay claims to eligible victims 
through fiscal year 2029 and fully com-
pensate claimants who have received 
reduced awards in the past because of 
declining balances in the fund. 
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Budget Committee Republican staff 

prepared Tables A–C. 
Table A gives the amount by which 

each Senate authorizing committee ex-
ceeds or is below its allocation for 
budget authority and outlays under the 
fiscal year 2019 enforceable levels filing 
required by BBA18. This information is 
used for enforcing committee alloca-
tions pursuant to section 302 of the 
CBA. For this reporting period, 9 of the 
16 authorizing committees are not in 
compliance with their allocations. 
Over the current 10-year enforceable 
window, authorizing committees have 
increased outlays by a combined $13.0 
billion. Of the bills clearing Congress 
this reporting period, P.L. 116–34 added 
to the Judiciary Committee’s existing 
violations, including an increase in 
spending of $9.4 billion over the 10-year 
window, P.L. 116–33 reduced the Bank-
ing Committee’s allocation violation 
by $3 million in each enforceable win-
dow, and P.L. 116–29 added $5 million to 
the Finance Committee’s existing fis-
cal year 2019 violations. 

Table B provides the amount by 
which the Senate Committee on Appro-
priations is below or exceeds the statu-
tory spending limits. This information 
is used to determine points of order re-
lated to the spending caps found in sec-
tions 312 and 314 of the CBA. Appropria-
tions for fiscal year 2019, displayed in 
this table, show that the Appropria-
tions Committee is compliant with 
spending limits for the current fiscal 
year. Those limits for regular discre-
tionary spending are $647 billion for ac-
counts in the defense category and $597 
billion for accounts in the nondefense 
category of spending. 

The fiscal year 2018 budget resolution 
contained points of order limiting the 
use of changes in mandatory programs 
in appropriations bills, CHIMPs. Table 
C, which tracks the CHIMP limit of $15 
billion for fiscal year 2019, shows the 
Appropriations Committee has enacted 
$15 billion worth of full-year CHIMPs 
for this fiscal year. 

In addition to the tables provided by 
Budget Committee Republican staff, I 
am submitting CBO tables, which I will 
use to enforce budget totals approved 
by Congress. 

For fiscal year 2019, CBO estimates 
that current-law levels are $2.9 billion 
above and $3.3 billion below enforceable 
levels for budget authority and out-
lays, respectively. These levels were 
adjusted to accommodate the budget 
authority and outlay effects of P.L. 
116–26, as that funding was designated 
as an emergency and qualified for an 
equivalent and concurrent increase in 
enforceable levels under existing stat-
ute. Revenues are $426 million below 
the level assumed in the budget resolu-
tion. Further, Social Security revenues 
are at the levels assumed for fiscal 
year 2019, while Social Security out-
lays are $4 million above assumed lev-
els for the budget year. 

CBO’s report also provides informa-
tion needed to enforce the Senate pay- 
as-you-go, PAYGO, rule. The PAYGO 

scorecard shows deficit increases in fis-
cal year 2019 of $1,959 million, $427 mil-
lion revenue loss, $1,532 million outlay 
increase; over the fiscal year 2018–2023 
period of $3,409 million, $907 million 
revenue loss, $2,502 million outlay in-
crease; and over the fiscal year 2018– 
2028 period of $797 million, $798 million 
revenue loss, $1 million outlay de-
crease. During this reporting period, 
P.L. 116–33 reduced the deficit by $3 
million over the fiscal year 2019, fiscal 
year 2018–2023, and fiscal year 2018–2028 
periods, and P.L. 116–29 increased the 
deficit by $5 million in fiscal year 2019. 
P.L. 116–34’s budgetary effects are not 
included in this table or the PAYGO 
scorecard pursuant to the direction in-
cluded in the statutory text. 

This submission also includes a table 
tracking the Senate’s budget enforce-
ment activity on the floor since the en-
forcement filing on May 7, 2018. Since 
my last report, no new budgetary 
points of order were raised. 

All years in the accompanying tables 
are fiscal years. 

I ask unanimous consent that the ac-
companying tables be printed in the 
RECORD. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

TABLE A.—SENATE AUTHORIZING COMMITTEES—ENACTED 
DIRECT SPENDING ABOVE (+) OR BELOW (¥) BUDGET 
RESOLUTIONS 

[In millions of dollars] 

2019 2019– 
2023 

2019– 
2028 

Agriculture, Nutrition, and Forestry: 
Budget Authority ............................... 2,414 4,249 3,123 
Outlays .............................................. 1,401 1,797 70 

Armed Services: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs: 
Budget Authority ............................... 18 282 379 
Outlays .............................................. 17 282 379 

Commerce, Science, and Transportation: 
Budget Authority ............................... 41 77 91 
Outlays .............................................. 11 74 90 

Energy and Natural Resources: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 ¥10 ¥24 
Outlays .............................................. 0 ¥10 ¥24 

Environment and Public Works: 
Budget Authority ............................... 2 4 ¥333 
Outlays .............................................. 2 4 ¥333 

Finance: 
Budget Authority ............................... 383 1,078 ¥1,090 
Outlays .............................................. 164 1,070 ¥1,093 

Foreign Relations: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 ¥5 ¥20 
Outlays .............................................. 0 ¥5 ¥20 

Homeland Security and Governmental Af-
fairs: 

Budget Authority ............................... 0 2 4 
Outlays .............................................. 43 48 49 

Judiciary: 
Budget Authority ............................... 13 6,361 9,944 
Outlays .............................................. 13 6,357 9,939 

Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 ¥36 ¥84 
Outlays .............................................. 0 ¥36 ¥84 

Rules and Administration: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 1 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 1 

Intelligence: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Veterans’ Affairs: 
Budget Authority ............................... 4 79 ¥335 
Outlays .............................................. 4,402 4,476 4,062 

Indian Affairs: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Small Business: 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Total: 
Budget Authority ...................... 2,875 12,081 11,656 
Outlays ..................................... 6,053 14,057 13,036 

TABLE B.—SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE— 
ENACTED REGULAR DISCRETIONARY APPROPRIATIONS 1 

[Budget authority, in millions of dollars] 

2019 

Security 2 Nonsecurity 2 

Statutory Discretionary Limits .............. 647,000 597,000 
Amount Provided by Senate Appropriations Subcommittee 

Agriculture, Rural Development, and 
Related Agencies .............................. 0 23,042 

Commerce, Justice, Science, and Re-
lated Agencies .................................. 5,499 58,619 

Defense ................................................. 606,340 129 
Energy and Water Development ............ 22,440 22,200 
Financial Services and General Govern-

ment ................................................. 31 23,392 
Homeland Security ................................ 2,058 47,353 
Interior, Environment, and Related 

Agencies ........................................... 0 35,552 
Labor, Health and Human Services, 

Education, and Related Agencies .... 0 178,076 
Legislative Branch ................................ 0 4,836 
Military Construction, Veterans Affairs, 

and Related Agencies ...................... 10,332 86,804 
State, Foreign Operations, and Related 

Programs .......................................... 0 46,218 
Transportation and Housing and Urban 

Development, and Related Agencies 300 70,779 

Current Level Total ............. 647,000 597,000 
Total Enacted Above (+) or Below 

(¥) Statutory Limits .............. 0 0 

1 This table excludes spending pursuant to adjustments to the discre-
tionary spending limits. These adjustments are allowed for certain purposes 
in section 251(b)(2) of BBEDCA. 

2 Security spending is defined as spending in the National Defense budg-
et function (050) and nonsecurity spending is defined as all other spending. 

TABLE C.—SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE—EN-
ACTED CHANGES IN MANDATORY SPENDING PROGRAMS 
(CHIMPS) 

[Budget authority, millions of dollars] 

2019 

CHIMPS Limit for Fiscal Year 2019 ................................. 15,000 
Senate Appropriations Subcommittees 

Agriculture, Rural Development, and Related Agencies 0 
Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies ....... 7,285 
Defense ............................................................................ 0 
Energy and Water Development ....................................... 0 
Financial Services and General Government ................... 0 
Homeland Security ........................................................... 0 
Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies .................. 0 
Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Re-

lated Agencies ............................................................. 7,715 
Legislative Branch ........................................................... 0 
Military Construction, Veterans Affairs, and Related 

Agencies ...................................................................... 0 
State, Foreign Operations, and Related Programs ......... 0 
Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and 

Related Agencies ......................................................... 0 

Current Level Total ........................................ 15,000 
Total CHIMPS Above (+) or Below (¥) Budget 

Resolution ........................................................... 0 

U.S. CONGRESS, 
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, 

Washington, DC, July 31, 2019. 
Hon. MIKE ENZI, 
Chairman, Committee on the Budget, 
U.S. Senate, Washington, DC. 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The enclosed report 
shows the effects of Congressional action on 
the fiscal year 2019 budget and is current 
through July 26, 2019. This report is sub-
mitted under section 308(b) and in aid of sec-
tion 311 of the Congressional Budget Act, as 
amended. 

The estimates of budget authority, out-
lays, and revenues are consistent with the 
allocations, aggregates, and other budgetary 
levels printed in the Congressional Record on 
May 7, 2018, pursuant to section 30103 of the 
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018 (Public Law 
115–123). 

Since our last letter dated June 26, 2019, 
the Congress has cleared and the President 
has signed the following legislation that has 
significant effects on budget authority and 
outlays in fiscal year 2019: 

A bill to provide for a 2-week extension of 
the Medicaid community mental health serv-
ices demonstration program, and for other 
purposes (Public Law 116–29); 

Protecting Affordable Mortgages for Vet-
erans Act of 2019 (Public Law 116–33); and 

VerDate Sep 11 2014 04:42 Aug 01, 2019 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00030 Fmt 0637 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A31JY6.025 S31JYPT1dl
hi

ll 
on

 D
S

K
B

B
Y

8H
B

2P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 S
E

N
A

T
E



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S5237 July 31, 2019 
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations 

for Humanitarian Assistance and Security at 
the Southern Border Act, 2019 (Public Law 
116–26). 

Sincerely, 
PHILLIP L. SWAGEL, 

Director. 

Enclosure. 

TABLE 1.—SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR SPEND-
ING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019, AS OF 
JULY 26, 2019 

[In billions of dollars] 

Budget 
Resolution 

Current 
Level 

Current 
Level 

Over/Under 
(¥) 

Resolution 

On-Budget: 
Budget Authority ............. 3,663.0 3,665.9 2.9 
Outlays ............................ 3,556.4 3,553.2 ¥3.3 
Revenues ......................... 2,590.5 2,590.1 ¥0.4 

Off-Budget: 
Social Security Outlays a 908.8 908.8 0.0 

TABLE 1.—SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR SPEND-
ING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019, AS OF 
JULY 26, 2019—Continued 

[In billions of dollars] 

Budget 
Resolution 

Current 
Level 

Current 
Level 

Over/Under 
(¥) 

Resolution 

Social Security Revenues 899.2 899.2 0.0 

Source: Congressional Budget Office. 
a Excludes administrative expenses paid from the Federal Old-Age and 

Survivors Insurance Trust Fund and the Federal Disability Insurance Trust 
Fund of the Social Security Administration, which are off-budget, but are 
appropriated annually. 

TABLE 2.—SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR THE SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR ON-BUDGET SPENDING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019, AS OF JULY 26, 2019 
[In millions of dollars] 

Budget 
Authority Outlays Revenues 

Previously Enacted a,b,c 
Revenues ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 2,590,496 
Permanents and other spending legislation ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 2,271,360 2,169,258 n.a. 
Authorizing and Appropriation legislation .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,886,507 1,949,120 ¥302 
Offsetting receipts ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ¥890,012 ¥890,015 n.a. 

Total, Previously Enacted ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,267,855 3,228,363 2,590,194 
Enacted Legislation 

Authorizing Legislation 
Medicaid Extenders Act of 2019 (P.L. 116–3) .................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 120 8 0 
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019 (P.L. 116–6, Division H) d .................................................................................................................................................................................... 2 2 1 
Pesticide Registration Improvement Extension Act of 2018 (P.L. 116–8) ......................................................................................................................................................................... 0 ¥5 0 
Medicaid Services Investment and Accountability Act of 2019 (P.L. 116–16) .................................................................................................................................................................. 52 32 0 
A bill to provide for a 2-week extension of the Medicaid community mental health services demonstration program, and for other purposes (P.L. 116–29) .................................. 5 5 0 
Protecting Affordable Mortgages for Veterans Act of 2019 (P.L. 116–33) ........................................................................................................................................................................ ¥3 ¥3 0 

Subtotal, Authorizing Legislation ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 176 39 1 
Appropriation Legislation b 

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019 (Divisions A–G, P.L. 116–6) b,c ............................................................................................................................................................................ 480,297 311,586 ¥125 
Additional Supplemental Appropriations for Disaster Relief Act, 2019 (P.L. 116–20) ...................................................................................................................................................... 19,121 5,364 0 
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations for Humanitarian Assistance and Security at the Southern Border Act, 2019 (P.L. 116–26) ........................................................................ 4,586 1,048 0 

Subtotal, Appropriation Legislation ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 504,004 317,998 ¥125 
Total, Enacted Legislation ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 504,180 318,037 ¥124 

Entitlements and Mandatories ¥106,128 6,756 0 
Total Current Level c ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,665,907 3,553,156 2,590,070 
Total Senate Resolution e .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,663,031 3,556,421 2,590,496 

Current Level Over Senate Resolution .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,876 n.a. n.a. 
Current Level Under Senate Resolution ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ n.a. 3,265 426 

Memorandum 
Revenues, 2019–2028 

Senate Current Level .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 33,272,354 
Senate Resolution c ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 33,273,213 

Current Level Over Senate Resolution .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. n.a. 
Current Level Under Senate Resolution ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ n.a. n.a. 859 

Source: Congressional Budget Office. 
n.a. = not applicable; P.L. = public law. 
a Includes the budgetary effects of legislation enacted by Congress during the 115th Congress. 
b Sections 1001–1004 of the 21st Century Cures Act (P.L. 114–255) require that certain funding provided for 2017 through 2026 to the Department of Health and Human Services—in particular the Food and Drug Administration and 

the National Institutes of Health—be excluded from estimates for the purposes of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (Deficit Control Act) or the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 
(Congressional Budget Act). Therefore, the amounts shown in this report do not include $781 million in budget authority and $770 million in estimated outlays. 

c For purposes of enforcing section 311 of the Congressional Budget Act in the Senate, the resolution, as approved by the Senate, does not include budget authority, outlays, or revenues for off-budget amounts. As a result, amounts in 
this current level report do not include those items. 

d The Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019 (P.L. 116–5), as amended, extended several immigration programs through February 15, 2019, that would otherwise have expired at the end of fiscal year 2018. The estimated budgetary effects 
of those previously enacted extensions are charged to the Committee on Appropriations, and are included in the budgetary effects of P.L. 116–6 shown in the ‘‘Appropriation Legislation’’ portion of this report. In addition, division H of P.L. 
116–6 further extended those same programs through the end of fiscal year 2019. Consistent with the language in title III of division H of P.L. 116–6, and at the direction of the Senate Committee on the Budget, the budgetary effects of 
extending those immigration programs for the remainder of the fiscal year are charged to the relevant authorizing committees, and are shown in the ‘‘Authorizing Legislation’’ portion of this report. 

e Section 30103 of the Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018 requires the Chair of the Senate Committee on the Budget to publish the aggregate spending and revenue levels for fiscal year 2019; those aggregate levels were first published in 
the Congressional Record on May 7, 2018. The Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018 also allows the Chair of the Senate Committee on the Budget to revise the budgetary aggregates: 

Budget 
Authority Outlays Revenues 

Original Aggregates Printed on May 7, 2018: ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 3,547,094 3,508,052 2,590,496 
Revisions: 

Pursuant to sections 311 and 314(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 ...................................................................................................................................................... 921 0 0 
Pursuant to sections 311 and 314(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 ...................................................................................................................................................... 69,464 38,556 0 
Pursuant to sections 311 and 314(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 ...................................................................................................................................................... 0 ¥214 0 
Pursuant to sections 311 and 314(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 ...................................................................................................................................................... 1,680 25 0 
Pursuant to sections 311 and 314(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 ...................................................................................................................................................... 20,165 3,590 0 
Pursuant to sections 311 and 314(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 ...................................................................................................................................................... 19,121 5,364 0 
Pursuant to sections 311 and 314(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 ...................................................................................................................................................... 4,586 1,048 0 

Revised Senate Resolution .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,663,031 3,556,421 2,590,496 

TABLE 3—SUMMARY OF THE SENATE PAY-AS-YOU-GO SCORECARD AS OF JULY 26, 2019 
[In millions of dollars] 

2018 2019 2018–2023 2018–2028 

Beginning Balance a ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 0 0 0 
Enacted Legislation b,c 

A joint resolution providing for congressional disapproval under chapter 8 of title 5, United States Code, of the rule submitted by Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection 
relating to ‘‘Incident Auto Lending and Compliance with the Equal Credit Opportunity Act’’ (S.J. Res. 57, P.L. 115–172) .................................................................................. * * * * 

Economic Growth, Regulatory Relief, and Consumer Protections Act (S. 2155, P.L. 115–174) d ................................................................................................................................. * 22 329 490 
Trickett Wendler, Frank Mongiello, Jordan McLinn, and Matthew Bellina Right to Try Act of 2017 (S. 204, P.L. 115–176) ...................................................................................... * * * * 
An Act to amend title 38, United States Code, to authorize the Secretary of Veterans Affairs to furnish assistance for adaptations of residences of veterans in rehabilitation 

programs under chapter 31 of such title, and for other purposes (H.R. 3562, P.L. 115–177) ............................................................................................................................... * * * * 
VA MISSION Act of 2018 (S. 2372, P.L. 115–182) e ....................................................................................................................................................................................................... — — — — 
Whistleblower Protection Coordination Act (S. 1869, P.L. 115–192) ............................................................................................................................................................................. * * * * 
All Circuit Review Act (H.R. 2229, P.L. 115–195) .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... * * * * 
American Innovation $1 Coin Act (H.R. 770, P.L. 115–197) .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 3 3 0 
Small Business 7(a) Lending Oversight Reform Act of 2018 (H.R. 4743, P.L. 115–189) ............................................................................................................................................ * * * * 
Northern Mariana Islands U.S. Workforce Act of 2018 (H.R. 5956, P.L. 115–218) ....................................................................................................................................................... 0 0 0 ¥3 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES5238 July 31, 2019 
TABLE 3—SUMMARY OF THE SENATE PAY-AS-YOU-GO SCORECARD AS OF JULY 26, 2019—Continued 

[In millions of dollars] 

2018 2019 2018–2023 2018–2028 

KIWI Act (S. 2245, P.L. 115–226) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... * * * * 
To make technical amendments to certain marine fish conservation statutes, and for other purposes (H.R. 4528, P.L. 115–228) ......................................................................... * * * * 
John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019 (H.R. 5515, P.L. 115–232) ........................................................................................................................ * * * * 
Miscellaneous Tariff Bill Act of 2018 (H.R. 4318, P.L. 115–239) ................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 304 690 ¥118 
Tribal Social Security Fairness Act of 2018 (H.R. 6124, P.L. 115–243) ........................................................................................................................................................................ 0 * ¥1 ¥3 
Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2019 (H.R. 6157, Division B, P.L. 115–245, Division B) ............ 0 0 18 18 
Nuclear Energy Innovation Capabilities Act of 2017 (S. 97, P.L. 115–248) ................................................................................................................................................................. * * * * 
Department of Veterans Affairs Expiring Authorities Act of 2018 (S. 3479, P.L. 115–251) ......................................................................................................................................... * 2 * ¥3 
Elkhorn Ranch and White River National Forest Conveyance Act of 2017 (H.R. 698, P.L. 115–252) .......................................................................................................................... * * * * 
FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018 (H.R. 302, P.L. 115–254) f ........................................................................................................................................................................................ * 44 42 26 
Patient Right To Know Drug Act of 2018 (S. 2554, P.L. 115–263) ............................................................................................................................................................................... * * ¥11 ¥52 
Orrin G. Hatch-Bob Goodlatte Music Modernization Act (H.R. 1551, P.L. 115–264) ..................................................................................................................................................... 0 0 13 ¥24 
Congressional Award Program Reauthorization Act of 2018 (S. 3509, P.L. 115–268) ................................................................................................................................................. 0 * 2 4 
America’s Water Infrastructure Act of 2018 (S. 3021, P.L. 115–270) ........................................................................................................................................................................... 0 2 16 ¥230 
SUPPORT for Patients and Communities Act (H.R. 6, P.L. 115–271) g ......................................................................................................................................................................... 0 — — — 
Hizballah International Financing Prevention Amendments Act of 2017 (S. 1595, P.L. 115–272) .............................................................................................................................. 0 * * * 
To authorize the National Emergency Medical Services Memorial Foundation to establish a commemorative work in the District of Columbia and its environs, and for other 

purposes (H.R. 1037, P.L. 115–275) .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Gulf Islands National Seashore Land Exchange Act (H.R. 2615, P.L. 115–279) ........................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Frank LoBiondo Coast Guard Authorization Act of 2018 (S. 140, P.L. 115–282) .......................................................................................................................................................... 0 10 34 0 
Making further continuing appropriations for fiscal year 2019, and for other purposes (H.J. Res. 143, P.L. 115–298) ............................................................................................ 0 * * * 
Amy, Vicky, and Andy Child Pornography Victim Assistance Act of 2018 (S. 2152, P.L. 115–299) ............................................................................................................................. 0 * * * 
A bill to establish a procedure for the conveyance of certain Federal property around the Dickinson Reservoir in the State of North Dakota (S. 440, P.L. 115–306) ................. 0 0 0 ¥4 
A bill to establish a procedure for the conveyance of certain Federal property around the Jamestown Reservoir in the State of North Dakota, and for other purposes (S. 2074, 

P.L. 115–308) .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 0 0 ¥7 
Anwar Sadat Centennial Celebration Act (H.R. 754, P.L. 115–310) .............................................................................................................................................................................. 0 * * * 
Larry Doby Congressional Gold Medal Act (H.R. 1861, P.L. 115–322) .......................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Reciprocal Access to Tibet Act of 2018 (H.R. 1872, P.L. 115–330) .............................................................................................................................................................................. 0 * * * 
Protecting Access to the Courts for Taxpayers Act (H.R. 3996, P.L. 115–332) ............................................................................................................................................................. 0 * * * 
Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018 (H.R. 2, P.L. 115–334) ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 1,399 1,785 0 
Nicaragua Human Rights and Anticorruption Act of 2018 (H.R. 1918, P.L. 115–335) ................................................................................................................................................ 0 * * * 
21st Century Integrated Digital Experience Act (H.R. 5759, P.L. 115–336) .................................................................................................................................................................. 0 * * * 
Chinese-American World War II Veteran Congressional Gold Medal Act (S. 1050, P.L. 115–337) ............................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
USS Indianapolis Congressional Gold Medal Act (S. 2101, P.L. 115–338) ................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Naismith Memorial Basketball Hall of Fame Commemorative Coin Act (H.R. 1235, P.L. 115–343) ............................................................................................................................ 0 0 0 0 
Sanctioning the Use of Civilians as Defenseless Shields Act (H.R. 3342, P.L. 115–348) ............................................................................................................................................ 0 * * * 
Correcting Miscalculations in Veterans’ Pensions Act (H.R. 4431, P.L. 115–352) ........................................................................................................................................................ 0 * * * 
Strengthening Coastal Communities Act of 2018 (H.R. 5787, P.L. 115–358) .............................................................................................................................................................. 0 * * * 
Walnut Grove Land Exchange Act (H.R. 5923, P.L. 115–361) ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
To amend the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 to extend through 2023 the authority of the Federal Election Commission to impose civil money penalties on the basis 

of a schedule of penalties established and published by the Commission (H.R. 7120, P.L. 115–386) ................................................................................................................. 0 * * * 
First Step Act of 2018 (S. 756, P.L. 115–391) .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 11 120 317 
Abolish Human Trafficking Act of 2017 (S. 1311, P.L. 115–392) ................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 * * * 
CENOTE Act of 2018 (S. 2511, P.L. 115–394) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
NASA Enhanced Use Leasing Extension Act of 2018 (S. 7, P.L. 115–403) ................................................................................................................................................................... 0 0 5 5 
Veterans Benefits and Transition Act of 2018 (S. 2248, P.L. 115–407) ....................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Stephen Michael Gleason Congressional Gold Medal Act (S. 2652, P.L. 115–415) ...................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Veterans Small Business Enhancement Act of 2018 (S. 2679, P.L. 115–416) ............................................................................................................................................................. 0 * * * 
Forever GI Bill Housing Payment Fulfillment Act of 2018 (S. 3777, P.L. 115–422) ..................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
National Integrated Drought Information System Reauthorization Act of 2018 (S. 2200, P.L. 115–423) .................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
To authorize early repayment of obligations to the Bureau of Reclamation within the Northport Irrigation District in the State of Nebraska (H.R. 4689, P.L. 115–429) ............. 0 * * * 
75th Anniversary of World War II Commemoration Act (S. 3661, P.L. 115–433) .......................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Chemical Facility Anti-Terrorism Standards Program Extension Act (H.R. 251, P.L. 116–2) ........................................................................................................................................ 0 * * * 
Medicaid Extenders Act of 2019 (H.R. 259, P.L. 116–3) ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 8 63 * 
Further Additional Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019 (H.J. Res. 28, P.L. 116–5) ..................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019 (H.J. Res. 31, P.L. 116–6) h ............................................................................................................................................................................. 0 125 229 9 
Pesticide Registration Improvement Extension Act of 2018 (S. 483, P.L. 116–8) ........................................................................................................................................................ 0 ¥5 ¥23 0 
John D. Dingell, Jr. Conservation, Management, and Recreation Act (S. 47, P.L. 116–9) ............................................................................................................................................ 0 0 ¥10 ¥10 
Medicaid Services Investment and Accountability Act of 2019 (H.R. 1839, P.L. 116–16) ........................................................................................................................................... 0 32 69 27 
Target Practice and Marksmanship Training Support Act (H.R. 1222, P.L. 116–17) .................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
An act to make technical corrections to the computation of average pay under Public Law 110–279 (S. 1436, P.L. 116–21) ............................................................................... 0 * * 1 
Blue Water Navy Vietnam Act of 2019 (H.R. 299, P.L. 116–23) ................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 0 76 394 
Northern Mariana Islands Long-Term Legal Residents Relief Act (H.R. 559, P.L. 116–24) .......................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Taxpayer First Act (H.R. 3151, P.L. 116–25) .................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 * ¥37 ¥37 
An act to provide for a 2-week extension of the Medicaid community mental health services demonstration program, and for other purposes (S. 2047, P.L. 116–29) .............. 0 5 0 0 
Effective Prosecution of Possession of Biological Toxins and Agents Act of 2019 (S. 744, P.L. 116–31) .................................................................................................................. 0 * * * 
Protecting Affordable Mortgages for Veterans Act of 2019 (S. 1749, P.L. 116–33) ..................................................................................................................................................... 0 ¥3 ¥3 ¥3 
Never Forget the Heroes: James Zadroga, Ray Pfeifer, and Luis Alvarez Permanent Authorization of the September 11th Victim Compensation Fund Act (H.R. 1327, P.L. 116– 

34) i ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 — — — 

Impact on Deficit ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... * 1,959 3,409 797 
Total Change in Outlays ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... * 1,532 2,502 ¥1 
Total Change in Revenues ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ * ¥427 ¥907 ¥798 

Source: Congressional Budget Office 
P.L. = public law; * = between ¥$500,000 and $500,000; — = excluded from PAYGO scorecard. 
a On May 7, 2018, the Chairman of the Senate Committee on the Budget reset the Senate’s Pay-As-You-Go Scorecard to zero for all fiscal years. 
b The amounts shown represent the estimated effect of the public laws on the deficit. 
c Excludes off-budget amounts. 
d Pursuant to section 232(b) of H.C. Res. 290 (106th Congress), the Concurrent Budget Resolution for Fiscal Year 2001, the budgetary effects related to the Federal Reserve’s surplus funds are excluded. As a result, the amounts shown 

do not include estimated increases in revenues of $655 million in fiscal year 2019, $570 million over the 2019–2023 period, and $454 million over the 2019–2028 period. 
e The budgetary effects of this act are excluded from the Senate’s PAYGO scorecard, pursuant to section 512 of the act. 
f Division I of P.L. 115–254 contains the Supplemental Appropriations for Disaster Relief Act, 2018, which provided $1,680 million in supplemental appropriations for fiscal year 2019, and designated that amount as an emergency re-

quirement pursuant to section 251 of the Deficit Control Act. At the direction of the Committees on the Budget, and consistent with the language in section 1701, the funding is shown as discretionary spending. 
g The budgetary effects of this act are excluded from the Senate’s PAYGO scorecard, pursuant to section 8231 of the act. 
h The budgetary effects of title I of division H of this act are excluded from the Senate’s PAYGO scorecard, pursuant to title III of division H of the act. 
i The budgetary effects of this act are excluded from the Senate’s PAYGO scorecard, pursuant to sec. 4 of the act. 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT OF POINTS OF ORDER RAISED SINCE THE FY 2019 ENFORCEMENT FILING 

Vote Date Measure Violation Motion to Waive Result 

127 ................. June 18, 2018 .................................. H.R. 5515—John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fis-
cal Year 2019.

4106(a)—Senate-Pay-As-You-Go 
Violation1.

Sen. McConnell (R–KY) 2 .................. 81–14, waived. 

192 ................. August 23, 2018 .............................. S. Amdt #3695 to H.R. 6157, the Defense, Labor, HHS, and Education 
Appropriations Act 3.

314(a) CHIMP with Net-Costs ......... Sen. Leahy (D–VT) ........................... 68–24, waived. 

1 Senator Sanders raised a section 4106(a) of H. Con. Res. 71 (115th Congress) point of order against the bill because the bill would increase the on-budget deficit. 
2 By unanimous consent the Senate proceeded to a rollcall vote to waive the point of order. 
3 This surgical point of order would have struck lines 7–8 of page 270 in Division B (Title III) of the substitute amendment, which was related to the Pell Grant program. This provision was a Change in Mandatory Program (CHIMP) esti-

mated to increase spending by $390 million over 10 years. 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S5239 July 31, 2019 
COMMITTEE ON RULES AND AD-

MINISTRATION LEGISLATIVE AC-
TIVITIES REPORT 

Mr. BLUNT. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent for the Legislative 
Activities Report of the Committee of 
Rules and Administration during the 
115th Congress be printed into the CON-
GRESSIONAL RECORD. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

REVIEW OF LEGISLATIVE ACTIVITY 
DURING THE 115TH CONGRESS 

JURISDICTION OF THE COMMITTEE ON RULES 
AND ADMINISTRATION 

The jurisdiction of the Committee on 
Rules and Administration is set forth in 
paragraph l(n)(l) of rule XXV of the Standing 
Rules of the Senate. The following are ex-
cerpts from that paragraph. 

RULE XXV 
STANDING COMMITTEES 

1. The following standing committees shall 
be appointed at the commencement of each 
Congress, and shall continue and have the 
power to act until their successors are ap-
pointed, with leave to report by bill or other-
wise on matters within their respective ju-
risdictions: 

* * * * * 
(n)(l) Committee on Rules and Administra-

tion, to which committee shall be referred 
all proposed legislation, messages, petitions, 
memorials, and other matters relating to the 
following subjects: 

1. Administration of the Senate Office 
Buildings and the Senate wing of the Cap-
itol, including the assignment of office 
space. 

2. Congressional organization relative to 
rules and procedures, and Senate rules and 
regulations, including floor and gallery 
rules. 

3. Corrupt practices. 
4. Credentials and qualifications of Mem-

bers of the Senate, contested elections, and 
acceptance of incompatible offices. 

5. Federal elections generally, including 
the election of the President, Vice President, 
and Members of the Congress. 

6. Government Publishing Office, and the 
printing and correction of the Congressional 
Record, as well as those matters provided for 
under rule XI. 

7. Meeting of the Congress and attendance 
of Members. 

8. Payment of money out of the contingent 
fund of the Senate or creating a charge upon 
the same (except that any resolution relat-
ing to substantive matter within the juris-
diction of any other standing committee of 
the Senate shall be first referred to such 
committee). 

9. Presidential succession. 
10. Purchase of books and manuscripts and 

erection of monuments to the memory of in-
dividuals. 

11. Senate Library and statuary, art, and 
pictures in the Capitol and Senate Office 
Buildings. 

12. Services to the Senate, including the 
Senate restaurant. 

13. United States Capitol and congressional 
office buildings, the Library of Congress, the 
Smithsonian Institution (and the incorpora-
tion of similar institutions), and the Botanic 
Gardens. 

(2) Such committee shall also— 
(A) make a continuing study of the organi-

zation and operation of the Congress of the 
United States and shall recommend improve-
ments in such organization and operation 
with a view toward strengthening the Con-

gress, simplifying its operations, improving 
its relationships with other branches of the 
United States Government, and enabling it 
better to meet its responsibilities under the 
Constitution of the United States; and 

(B) identify any court proceeding or action 
which, in the opinion of the Committee, is of 
vital interest to the Congress as a constitu-
tionally established institution of the Fed-
eral Government and call such proceeding or 
action to the attention of the Senate. 

* * * * * 
RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR THE COMMITTEE ON 

RULES AND ADMINISTRATION 
TITLE I—MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE 

1. The regular meeting dates of the Com-
mittee shall be the second and fourth 
Wednesdays of each month, at 10:00 a.m. in 
room SR–301, Russell Senate Office Building. 
Additional meetings of the Committee may 
be called by the Chairman as he may deem 
necessary or pursuant to the provision of 
paragraph 3 of rule XXVI of the Standing 
Rules of the Senate. 

2. Meetings of the committee, including 
meetings to conduct hearings, shall be open 
to the public, except that a meeting or series 
of meetings by the committee on the same 
subject for a period of no more than 14 cal-
endar days may be closed to the public on a 
motion made and seconded to go into closed 
session to discuss only whether the matters 
enumerated in subparagraphs (a) through (f) 
would require the meeting to be closed fol-
lowed immediately by a recorded vote in 
open session by a majority of the Members of 
the committee when it is determined that 
the matters to be discussed or the testimony 
to be taken at such meeting or meetings: 

(A) will disclose matters necessary to be 
kept secret in the interests of national de-
fense or the confidential conduct of the for-
eign relations of the United States; 

(B) will relate solely to matters of the 
committee staff personnel or internal staff 
management or procedure; 

(C) will tend to charge an individual with 
crime or misconduct, to disgrace or injure 
the professional standing of an individual, or 
otherwise to expose an individual to public 
contempt or obloquy, or will represent a 
clearly unwarranted invasion of the privacy 
of an individual; 

(D) will disclose the identity of any in-
former or law enforcement agent or will dis-
close any information relating to the inves-
tigation or prosecution of a criminal offense 
that is required to be kept secret in the in-
terests of effective law enforcement; 

(E) will disclose information relating to 
the trade secrets or financial or commercial 
information pertaining specifically to a 
given person if: 

(1) an Act of Congress requires the infor-
mation to be kept confidential by Govern-
ment officers and employees; or 

(2) the information has been obtained by 
the Government on a confidential basis, 
other than through an application by such 
person for a specific Government financial or 
other benefit, and is required to be kept se-
cret in order to prevent undue injury to the 
competitive position of such person; or 

(F) may divulge matters required to be 
kept confidential under the provisions of law 
or Government regulations. (Paragraph 5(b) 
of rule XXVI of the Standing Rules.) 

3. Written notices of committee meetings 
will normally be sent by the committee’s 
staff director to all Members of the com-
mittee at least a week in advance. In addi-
tion, the committee staff will telephone or e- 
mail reminders of committee meetings to all 
Members of the committee or to the appro-
priate assistants in their offices. 

4. A copy of the committee’s intended 
agenda enumerating separate items of legis-

lative business and committee business will 
normally be sent to all Members of the com-
mittee and released to the public at least 1 
day in advance of all meetings. This does not 
preclude any Member of the committee from 
discussing appropriate non-agenda topics. 

5. After the Chairman and the Ranking Mi-
nority Member, speaking order shall be 
based on order of arrival, alternating be-
tween Majority and Minority Members, un-
less otherwise directed by the Chairman. 

6. Any witness who is to appear before the 
committee in any hearing shall file with the 
clerk of the committee at least 3 business 
days before the date of his or her appearance, 
a written statement of his or her proposed 
testimony and an executive summary there-
of, in such form as the chairman may direct, 
unless the Chairman and the Ranking Minor-
ity Member waive such requirement for good 
cause. 

7. In general, testimony will be restricted 
to 5 minutes for each witness. The time may 
be extended by the Chairman, upon the 
Chair’s own direction or at the request of a 
Member. Each round of questions by Mem-
bers will also be limited to 5 minutes. 

TITLE II—QUORUMS 
1. Pursuant to paragraph 7(a)(l) of rule 

XXVI of the Standing Rules, a majority of 
the Members of the committee shall con-
stitute a quorum for the reporting of legisla-
tive measures. 

2. Pursuant to paragraph 7(a)(l) of rule 
XXVI of the Standing Rules, one-third of the 
Members of the committee shall constitute a 
quorum for the transaction of business, in-
cluding action on amendments to measures 
prior to voting to report the measure to the 
Senate. 

3. Pursuant to paragraph 7(a)(2) of rule 
XXVI of the Standing Rules, 2 Members of 
the committee shall constitute a quorum for 
the purpose of taking testimony under oath 
and 1 Member of the committee shall con-
stitute a quorum for the purpose of taking 
testimony not under oath; provided, how-
ever, that in either instance, once a quorum 
is established, any one Member can continue 
to take such testimony. 

4. Under no circumstances may proxies be 
considered for the establishment of a 
quorum. 

TITLE III—VOTING 
1. Voting in the committee on any issue 

will normally be by voice vote. 
2. If a third of the Members present so de-

mand a roll call vote instead of a voice vote, 
a record vote will be taken on any question 
by roll call. 

3. The results of roll call votes taken in 
any meeting upon any measure, or any 
amendment thereto, shall be stated in the 
committee report on that measure unless 
previously announced by the committee, and 
such report or announcement shall include a 
tabulation of the votes cast in favor of and 
the votes cast in opposition to each such 
measure and amendment by each Member of 
the committee. (Paragraph 7(b) and (c) of 
rule XXVI of the Standing Rules.) 

4. Proxy voting shall be allowed on all 
measures and matters before the committee. 
However, the vote of the committee to re-
port a measure or matter shall require the 
concurrence of a majority of the Members of 
the committee who are physically present at 
the time of the vote. Proxies will be allowed 
in such cases solely for the purpose of re-
cording a Member’s position on the question 
and then only in those instances when the 
absentee committee Member has been in-
formed of the question and has affirmatively 
requested that he be recorded. (Paragraph 
7(a)(3) of rule XXVI of the Standing Rules.) 

TITLE IV—AMENDMENTS 
1. Provided at least five business days’ no-

tice of the agenda is given, and the text of 
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